### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No. 117

# The Animal Breeding (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

## PART 4

Amendments to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2017/717

#### **Amendments to Annex 1**

- **26.**—(1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.
- (2) In Section A—
  - (a) in footnote (4), in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom or Union";
  - (b) in footnote (11), for "Member States" substitute "countries".
- (3) In Section B—
  - (a) in footnote (4), in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom or Union";
  - (b) in footnote (7), for "Regulation (EU) 2016/429" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2016/429(1), as it has effect in EU law, as amended from time to time, or as 'unique life number' in Article 2(o) of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2015/262 laying down rules pursuant to Council Directives 90/427/EEC and 2009/156/EC as regards the methods for the identification of equidae ('Regulation 2015/262')";
  - (c) in footnote (13) for "Member States" substitute "countries".
- (4) In Section C—
  - (a) in footnote (4), in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom or Union";
  - (b) in footnote (7), after "Regulation (EU) 2016/429" insert ", as it has effect in EU law, as amended from time to time, or as 'unique life number' in Article 2(o) of Regulation 2015/262".
  - (c) in footnote (11), for "Member States" substitute "countries".
- (5) In Section D—
  - (a) in footnote (4), in each place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom or Union";
  - (b) in footnote (7), after "Regulation (EU) 2016/429" insert ", as it has effect in EU law, as amended from time to time, or as 'unique life number' in Article 2(o) of Regulation 2015/262 or of Regulation (EU) 2015/262";
  - (c) in footnote (12), for "Member States" substitute "countries".